GMS APPLICATION NUMBER _2016-50769-KS-MC
QJIDP Cooperative Agreement Number 2016-MC-FN-K005

FIRST AMENDMENT OF AN AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF WICHITA, KANSAS AND SEDGWICK COUNTY, KANSAS

2016 Kansas Internet Crimes Against Children (ICAC) Task Force Award

This First Amendment is made and entered into this day of June, 2017 by and between
Sedgwick County, Kansas, hercinafter referred to as COUNTY, and the CITY of Wichita,
herematfter referred to as CITY, both of Sedgwick County, State of Kansas.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, COUNTY is the recipient of a grant award from the United States Department of
Justice for funding the Internet Crimes Against Children (ICAC) program operated by the
Exploited and Missing Child Unit (EMCU);

WHEREAS, on October 12, 2016, the CITY and COUNTY entered into an Agrecment
(“Agreement”) in which COUNTY granted to the CITY, as sub-grantee, funds to be used for
staff and vehicle costs incurred by the CITY in the ICAC program;

WHEREAS., this First Amendment is made under the authority of K.S.A. 12-2908. which
authorizes municipalities to contract with other municipalities to perform any governmental
service, activity or undertaking that each is authorized by law to perform;

WHEREAS, the ICAC commander was recently notified by federal ICAC program management
that the ICAC grant award period would be extended from June 30, 2017 to September 30. 2017:
and

WHEREAS. the CITY and COUNTY believe it to be in their best interests o extend the date for
which the funds covered by the Agreement may be used.

NOW THEREFORL. in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions and promises
contained herein. the parties hercto agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

I Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby revised to read as follows:

CITY agrees to use $142.467.00 for the staff and vehicle costs related to the Internet
Crimes Against Children Taskforce for the grant period of July 1. 2016 through
September 30, 2017 and in so doing will comply with all grant requirements as stipulated
in the Cooperative Agreement included in Attachment B to the Agreement.

I1. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement are retained and shall remain in tull
force and effect and shall govern the actions and obligations of the partics unless
specitically accepted or otherwise noted above.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment as of the

day and year first above written.

CITY OF WICHITA. KANSAS

JEFF LONGWELL, Mayor

ATTEST:

KAREN SUBLETT, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JENNIFER MAGANA, City Attorney

o]

SEDGWICK COUNTY. KANSAS

DAVID M. UNRUH., Chairman
Commissioner, First District

ATTEST:

KELLY ARNOLD. County Clerk

APPROVYED AS TO FORM:
. ZA ow-elf

KAREN L. POWELL
Deputy County Counselor




